"

In accordance with
Rule 3.6C of the A M 2 2
Insolvency {England

& Wales) Rules 2016
& Paragraph 83{3} of
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986.

voluntary liquidation

Notice of move from administration to creditors’

&

Companies House

>
<
a
4
>
[
<C
W

Company details

1 |
Company number ’?’?FHHB"?’_O—

.

Q7FINGRI*
- 20/09/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE -

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Haze Batteries Europe Limited

bold black capitals.

E Court details

Court name | High Court

Contcaserumber [0 [0 [6 0 7 [1f2[of1[6] [ [ [ | [

E Administrator's name
Full forename(s) | William Antony
Surname | Batty

n Administrator’s address
Building name/numberl 3 Field Court

Street |

Post town i Grays lnn

County/Region [ London

ot wlelT R [

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Administrator’s name ©

Full forenamef(s)

Hugh Francis

Surname

Jesseman

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,

s |}

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber‘ 3 Field Court

Street ‘a'ays Inn
|
Post town l London
County/Region [
oo wlc 1[R[ [s[E[F
Country |

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
ancther administrator,

Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.

Full forenama(s)

David

Surname

Streather

Proposed liquidator’s name

Full forename(s}

William Antony

Surname

Batty

insolvency practitioner ‘8 W’T l—r{—l_,_f——

number

Proposed liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 3 Field Court

Street | Grays Inn
r
Post town l London
County/Region |
ot [W[C[T [R[_[S[E[F
Country ]

04/17 Version 1.0




TAM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

m Proposed liquidator's name @
Full forenamef(s) 1 Hugh Francis 0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | Jesseman another liquidator.
Insolvency practitioner jg— 4 E 0 l'_,—’i,_
number
M Proposed liquidator’s address®
Building namelnumber‘ 3 Field Court ©Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street { Grays Inn another liquidator.
Fost town | London
County/Region r
ot [wlc 1[R[ [s[E[F
Country ‘
m Period of progress report

From date l?r’? ’mof[.a— ’?WWE‘
To date ’Tld_"'— ih_yg— EWWE

m_ Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report.

m Sign and date

Administrator's Signature

signature X"B(‘_R__ —— — X
Signature date |d1 ,T I%_’mg_ [?PO_,T,?

04/17 Version 1.0



Haze Batteries Europe Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/04/2018 From 10/10/2016
of Affairs To 14/09/2018 To 14/09/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
1,025,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{670,648.00) Chargeholder (1) Lloyds Bank Plc NIL NIL
{260,000.00) Chargeholder (2) Mr & Mrs Wickham NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund NIL 127.23
Rent NIL 200.00
NIL 327.23
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 110.00
Stationery & Postage 2.30 2.30
Other Property Expenses NIL 10.00
(2.30) (122.30)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(446,400 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,883.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(353,931.00) (2.30) 204.93
REPRESENTED BY —_—
Bank 1 Current - Interest bearing 204.93
204.93

Hugh Francis Jesseman
Joint Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 14 September 2018 11 35



HAZE BATTER{ES EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

ANTONY BATTY & COMPANY LLP
3 FIELD COURT
GRAY'S INN
LONDON
WCI1R SEF



HAZE BATTERIES EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT

This report is prepared in accordance to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which require the Joint
Administrators to provide creditors with a report on the progress of the Administration. The report has been
prepared for the purpose of advising creditors. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied
upon, referred to, copied or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising
them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

W A Batty & H F Jesseman were appointed as Jeint Administrators of Haze Batteries Eurcpe Limited on 10
October 2016.

The affairs business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as
the Company’s agent and contract without personal liability.

In preparing this report the Joint Administrators have had to rely on some information provided by the Directors,
management and others. It has not been possible to verify all such information. Therefore, the Joint
Administrators take no responsibility for the completeness or accuracy of such information.

WA Batty, 5) Evans and HF Jesseman are licensed as Insolvency Practitioners ir the UK by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales under S. 390 (2) of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Abbreviations used in this report:

s  Haze Batteries Europe Limited - (“Haze” or “the Cormpany”)

*  William Antony Batty and Hugh Francis !esseman - {“the Joint Administrators”)
s HM Revenue & Customs - {"HMRC"}

* Law of Property Act Receivers ~ (“LPA Receivers”)

#  Lloyds Bank Plc - {“Lloyds”}



HAZE BATTERIES EUROPE LIMITED {“THE COMPANY"”) — IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
For the period from 10 April to 14 September 2018

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As previously advised, the Company’s only asset is the freehold property in Brockenhurst, which was the site of an
ofd engineering company. Prior to the Administration, an offer of £1,025,000 was received from an unconnected
third party and accepted by the Company. Contracts were exchanged with an agreed completion date in March 2017.
The purchaser requested an extension to the completion date to June 2017, which was granted. However, despite
the purchaser confirming that they were still committed to completing the contract, the contract was not completed
as at the beginning of September 2017.

1 therefore contacted the secured creditors, Lloyds Bank Plc and Mr & Mrs Wickham, for their approval to extend
the Administration for one year to enable the sale of the Company’s property to be completed. In addition, | sought
a decision by deemed consent from the unsecured creditors. | would confirm that both secured creditors agreed to
the extension and no unsecured creditors objected to the extension. Accordingly the Administration was extended
to 10 October 2018.

Subsequently Lloyds Bank Plc {“Lloyds”), ane of the chargeholders, notified me that they intended to appoint Law of
Property Act Receivers over the property. In accordance with Paragraph B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 no further
steps can be taken to enforce security over the Company except with the consent of the Joint Administrators or the
consent of the Court. Due to the absence of equity in the property, which may be applied for the benefit of creditors
and the complicated ownership and sale position, [ did not consider that it was in the creditors’ interests to contest
the intention to appoint Law of Property Receivers (“LPA Receivers”). Accordingly, | consented to Lloyds’ intention
and Philip Beattie and Stuart lones of Savills UK Ltd were appointed as LPA Receivers on 12 December 2017.

During the period of this report, | have continued to liaise with and assist the LPA Receivers in their role. They
have advised that the buyer exchanged contracts in June 2018 and that an addendum to the sale contract
provides for a revised purchase price of £1,175,000. The sale has a six-month completion period. | am awaiting
a draft outcome statement from the LPA Receivers.

In addition, | am also continuing to assist HMRC in varfous investigation matters.
As the purchase price of the freehold property agreed with the buyer has increased, there are potentially

additional funds availahle to the unsecured creditors and therefore it is appropriate to move the Administration
to the Creditors Voluntary Liquidation.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Haze Batteries Europe Limited

Formerly known as: None

Court name and reference: High Court
006071 of 2016

Registered office: 3 Field Court, Gray's Inn, London WC1R 5EF

Former registered office: 111a Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire SO53
2GH

Registered number: 05333350

Joint Administrators’ names; William Antony Batty and Hugh Francis Jesseman

Joint Administrators’ address: 3 Field Court, Grays Inn, London WC1R 5EF



Joint Administrators’ date of 1G October, 2016
appointment:

Actions of Administrators Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by either or both of the Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

On 26 September 2017, Lioyds Bank Plc and on 2 October 2017 Mr & Mrs Wickham the secured creditors agreed to
extend the Administration of the Company for a period of twelve months, such that the Administration will now
automatically end on 10 October 2018. A notice of deemed consent was sent to the unsecured creditors and no
objections were received. Accordingly the Administration was extended for a year.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST PROGRESS REPORT
During the periad of this report, | have been in regular correspondence with the LPA Receivers and have provided

assistance as requested.

Following the exchange of contracts for the sale of the freehold property in June 2018, | am awaiting a draft
outcome statement from the LPA Receivers and | will advise creditors further in my first reportin the Liguidation.

[ have also continued to assist HMRC in various investigation matters during the period of this report.

There is certain work that | am required by the insclvency legislation to undertake work in connection with the
Administration that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work undertaken
since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 2.

OUTCOME OF ADMINISTRATION

As Joint Administrators of the Company, William Antony Batty and | are officers of the Court, 2nd must perform
our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, which
is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legistation, namely to:

(a) rescue the Company as a going cancern; or

(b}  achieve a better result for the Cornpany’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up {without first being in Administration); or

(¢} realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and the nature
of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not
appropriate.

As a result, the Joint Administrators are seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and are aiming to
achieve this by potentiafly making a distribution to unsecured creditors.

It is now necessary to convert the Administration to a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation. The Joint Liquidators will
await the completion of the sale of the freehold property in December 2018 and realise any other amounts that
may be identified as due to the Company. Once the quantum of any surplus funds after the payment of the
secured creditors and the LPA Receiver's expenses is known, | will be in a position to determine whether there
are sufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 10 April to 14 September 2018 is attached at Appendix 1.
The balance of funds is heid in a non-interest hearing estate bank account. The balance of £204.93 on the
Receipts and Payments account will be transferred to the Liquidation.



ASSETS

Freehold Property

As noted above as sale of the Company’s freehold land and buildings was agreed prior to the Administration for
£1,025,000. As noted above the completion date was extended te June 2017 at the request of the purchaser but
the purchase has not yet completed.

The Company borrowed money against its land and buildings and as a result these are held as security by both
Lloyds Bank Pic and Mr & Mrs Wickharmn.

The loint Administrators are also aware that as a result of various loans to the Company thart further creditors (N
Ryce and R Kempson) have an equitable interest in the property.

Cansiderable work was carried out during the Administration to secure the property and to remove waste and
combustible material from the site,

Over the period of the Adrninistration interest was expressed in the property. However, the majority of the
interest was at a far lower value than the sum agreed prior to the Administration.

Despite the delay in completing the purchaser confirmed that they were still committed to completing the
contract. The Joint Administrators considered serving a notice of completion on the purchaser. However it was
necessary to be in a position to complete. The Joint Administrators were aware that it would not be possible to
obtain the necessary forms from all parties to complete the contract without 2 court application.

Accordingly, tloyds Bank Plc informed the Joint Administrators of their intention to appoint Law of Property Act
Receivers over the property to affect a sate. On the basis that there is unlikely to be an equity available for the
benefit of unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators formed the view that it was not in the best interests of
creditors to contest the intention. Following my consent on 17 November 2017, Philip Beattie and Stuart jones of
Savills UK Lid were appointed as LFA Receivers on 12 December 2017.

Details of all the parties who expressed an interest in purchasing the property were passed to the LPA Receivers,
including two parties who had an interest at a higher price than the existing contract, along with the details of
the parties closely invoived with the property.

In june 2018, the LPA Receiver advised me that the buyer had exchanged contracts and that an addendum to the
sale contract provides for a revised purchase price of £1,175,000. The sale has a six-month completion period.

During the Liquidation, | may potentially receive surplus funds from the LPA Receiver after the sale of the freehold
property and after the payment of the secured creditors and the LPA Receiver’s expenses. | shall advise creditors
further in the Liguidation.

The joint Administrators are not aware of any further realisable assets. Should any creditor be aware of any such
assets, please advise us immediately.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors
An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that the
Company has granted the following charges.

Lloyds Bank Plc hold a fixed and floating charge dated 28 November 2013 over the assets of the Company.
Specifically, the charge inciudes a fixed charge over the freehold property. Lloyds Bank Plc was owed
approximately £670,648 at the date the Company entered Administration.

Mr & Mrs Wickham also hold a fixed charge dated 28 November 2013 over the freehold property. Mr & Mrs
Wickham were owed approximately £260,000 at the date the Company entered Admirnistration. The Joint
Administrators’ solicitors, Neil Davies and Partners confirmed the validity of these charges.



It was anticigated that the chargeholders would be repaid in full in respect under their fixed charges on the sale
of the property. It should atso be noted that interest continues to accrue on these liabilities.

Preferentiai Creditors
We are not aware of any preferential creditors in this matter.

Crown Creditors
The statement of affairs included £Nil owed to HMRC, HMRC's revised claim of £230,613 relating to PAYE and NIC
has been received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included five non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£446,407. | have received claims from six non-preferential unsecured creditors at a total of £481,095. I have not
received claims from two creditors with original estimated ¢laims in the statement of affairs of £3,391.

The claims received from unsecured creditors include claims from Funding Circle for £179,907 in respect of lending
to the Company.

As noted above, the further creditors Mr Kempson and Ms Ryce have an equitable interest in the property.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
On the basis of the information currently available we expect that the secured creditors will be paid a significant
distribution from fixed charge realisations, as noted above.

Once the quantum of any surplus funds from the sale of the frechold property and payment of the LPA Receiver’s
expenses is known, | will be in a position to advise whether there are sufficient funds to make a distribution to non-
preferential unsecured creditors. Accordingly, the Company has been placed into Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation to
facilitate the potential distribution.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a prescribed part
of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the charge holder) should be
ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors.

The Company gave a fixed and floating charge to Lloyds Bank Plc on 28 Novernber 2013. The money due to the Lioyds
Bank Plc will be fully repaid from the fixed charges they hold over freehold property. As a resuit, the Joint
Administrators will not have to pay them any money under the floating charge, and the prescribed part provisions
will not apply.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

The Joint Admunistrators are required to submit a report to the Insolvency Service concerning the conduct of those
who have been directors of the Company at any time in the three years preceding the Administration. Whilst the
content of this report is confidential, the Joint Administrators confirm that this report has been submitted. This is a
standard part of the Joint Administrators’ duties and does not imply any criticism of the directors,

The Joint Administrators are also required to investigate the affairs of the Company in general in order to consider
whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf.

Any such recovery actions will ultimately be for the henefit of the creditors. On our appointment we obtained and
reviewed the Company's records from the directors & accountants and wrote to the Bank in order to obtain the bank
statements and relevant details directly. The accounting records held by the Company were limited.

To date following a review of the books & records of the Company provided, bank statements and information
provided by craditors and the director, we are continuing to investigate the position of the foans and arrangements
made by the Company and this will continue in the Liguidation.

If there are any matters which may not have already been brought to the attention of the Joint Administrators, please
contact Sarah Wege at their office.



PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The pre-appointment time costs incurred in the period 7 September 2016 to 10 October 2016, which related
solely to the appointment of the loint Administrators and the purpose of the Administration, amounted to
£2,833.

As a result of the approval of the proposals at the initial creditors’ meeting held on 19 December, 2016, the Joint
Administrators’ pre-appointment fees of £2,833 were approved.

The Joint Administrators have not drawn any funds in respect of their pre-appointment costs.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £32,933. The fees estimate acts
as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking approval from the
creditors. My total time costs to 14 September 2018 amount to £69,504, representing two hundred & thirty-five
hours work at a blended charge out rate of £296 per hour, of which £13,063 was charged in the period from 10 April
2018, at a blended charge out rate of £282 per hour. The actual blended charge out rate incurrad compares with the
estimated blended charge out rate of £301 in my fees estimate.

t have not been able to draw any rermuneration in this matter,

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to 14 September 2018 compared with my originai fees estimate is
attached as Appendix 3.

As at 14 September 2018, as you can see from the information provided in this repcrt, the total time costs | have
incurred in this matter, in respect of the categories of work for which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis,
have exceeded the total estimated remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneration was authorised
by the creditors. This is due to the complexity of the freehcld property issues, the extension of time reguested by
the purchaser to complete the sale, the consideration of new expressions of interest in the property and the
assistance provided to the LPA Receiver, which required significant additional time commitment from the manager
and the Joint Administrator. Currently [ do notintend to draw remuneration in excess of the fees estimate and so will
not be seeking a decision to increase my fees estimate. | wiil advise creditors if this position changes. :

My consent to appoint LPA Receivers aver the property was conditional upon my fees, disbursements and third-party
expenses incurred during the Administration, being treated as an expense of the LPA Receivership and | hiave collated
and submitted these expenses.

My time costs will be outstanding and will be paid out of the assets of the Company in the Liguidation, and in priority
te the costs and expenses of the Liquidation.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the Assaciation of Business Recovery Professionals {R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ also published
by R3, together with an exptanatory note which shows Antony Batty & Company LLP’s fee policy are available at the
link http://www.antonybatty.com/insolvency-resources. Please note that there are different versions of the
Guidance Notes and in this case, you should refer to the October 2015 version.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES
I have incurred total category 1 disbursements of £13,626 since my appointment as Joint Administrator, of which £61
was incurred in the period from 10 April 2018. | have not yet been able to draw any expenses in this matter.

| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my last progress report:

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in the
reporting period

Property insurance £61 (accrued)

Expenses of £13,626 remain unpaid, and these will be paid by out of the assets of the Company in the Liguidation,
and in priority to the costs and expenses of the Liquidation.



i have incurred the following category 2 disbursements in the period since my [ast progress report:

Amount incurred/ accrued in the

Type of category 2 disbursement
reporting period

Postage £19
Photocopying £12
Storage £35
Record retention £150
Total £216

Category 2 disbursements of £423 remain unpaid, and these will be paid out of the assets of the Company in the
Liquidation, and in priority to the costs and expenses of the Liguidation.

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Marsh Limited Bonding & property insurance Standard charges

Neil Davies and Partners Legal advice Time costs
Footner & Ewing Conveyancing Time costs
Lambert Smith Hampton Property advice Time costs

Marsh Limited was paid £220 in respect of specific bonding cover, which is required for each insolvency
appointment. Marsh Limited provides specialist insolvency insurance and bonding service.

Neil Davies and Partners have provided legal advice in respect of the property. Neil Davies and Partners are a
firm of solicitors experienced in insolvency. | am awaiting their time costs in this matter.

Footner & Ewing are a firm of solicitors and are providing conveyancing services in respect of the Company’'s
freehold property. Footner & Ewing were instructed by the Director prior to the Administration.

Lambert Smith Hampton have provided property advice in respect of offers received for the Company's freehold
property. Lambert Smith Hampton are nationa! commercial property consultants. Their fees are estimated to be
£5,990,

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them. | have
reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case,

Nature of expense Estimated expenses Expenses incurred to date
Statutory advertising £239 £158
Specific bond £220 £220
Securing site £2,901 £1,976
Pastage £25 £87
Court filing £50 £50
Company searches £20 £20
Photocopying £14 £46
Storage £70 £70
Sundry £50 £200
Travel £0 £408
Total £3,589 £3,019

As at 14 September 2018, | do anticipate that the expenses | will incur in this matter will exceed the total expenses |
estimated | would incur when my category 2 disbursements were authorised by the creditors. This is due to the
complications surrounding the property ownership and the necessity to extend the Administration.



FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Administrator’s
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same
details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (inctuding the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/er basis of
the Administrator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks
of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time fimit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Antony Batty &
Company LLP can be found at http://www.antonybatty.com/insolvency-resources.

SUMMARY

In accordance with the proposals, the Administration has ended by the Company moving into creditors’ voluntary
liquidation. A forma! notice has been filed with the Registrar of Companies. The Joint Administrators are the Joint
Liquidators of the Company since no other nominations were received. As Joint Liquidators it will be their duty
to realise the remaining assets of the Company, undertake investigations into the affairs of the Company, agree
creditors’ claims and potentially make a distribution to unsecured creditors. All acts of the Joint Liquidators may
be taken jointly or alone.

The Liquidation will remain open until the Company’s freehold property has been sold by the Law of Property Act
Receivers, | hiave concluded my assistance to HMRC and paid any distribution.

Please note that any unpaid liabilities and expenses incurred in the Administration will rank as a first charge on
the funds and assets passed to the Joint Liquidators.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Administration, or if they want hard copies of any of the
dacuments made available an-line, they should contact Sarah Wege by emnail at sarahw@antonybatty.com, or by
phone on 020 7831 1234,

YT R S—

Hugh Jesseman
Joint Administrator
Date: 14 September 2018

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the foint Administrators, William
Antony Batty and Hugh Francis Jesseman. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract
without personal liability.



Haze Batteries Europe Limited Appendix 1
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Freehcld Land & Property
VAT Refund
Rent

PAYMENTS

Chargeholder (1} Lloyds Bank Plc
Chargeholder (2} Mr & Mrs Wickham
Specific Bond

Stationery & Postage

Other Property Expenses

Trade & Expense Creditors

Ordinary Shareholders

BALANCE - 14 September 2018

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current - Interest bearing

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 10/04/2018 From 10/10/2016

of affairs To 14/098/2018 To 14/09/2018
£ £ £
1,025,000 00 0.00 0.00
0.00 127.23
0.00 200.00
B 000 327.23
(670,648.00) 0.00 0.00
(260,000.00) 0.00 0.00
0.00 110.00
2.30 230
0.00 10 00
(446,400.00) 0.00 0.00
(1,883.00) 0.00 0.00
- R 122.30
B (2.30) 204.93
(2.30) 204.93
o (2.30) 204.93

:i‘[ -y

Hugh Francis Jesseman
Joint Administrator

IPS 5QL Ver 508 14 September 2018 1319



Appendix 2

Administration

. Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

. Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

. Maintaining and managing the office holder’s cashbook.

. Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
. Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

. Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

. Overseeing and controlfling the work dorie on the case by case administrators.

. Preparing, reviewing and issuing six monthly progress reports to creditors and members.
. Filing returns at Companies House.

. Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

. Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

. Preparing, reviewing and issuing a finai report to creditors.

e Seeking discharge as Administrator.

. Fiting final returns at Comparies House and in Court {as applicable}.

Creditors
. Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
. Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



¥ei0L 8LOZ Jequialdas )

84-€0-G} uoIsisA,

L fo | afieg

ooo PaWie|Z SIUAWSSINGSI] |B10L
00’0 pauwie| Sas4 {Bj0]
£5°182 Q0'E30'EL ooy o0’ ol'et 0£ZTi 000 SUMOY [e10f
6o 0 Q00 000 0G0 auo oco 004G Buipesj
ZTEEL 05 660°L 4i=04 [sleds} OF 4 oLe 0090 SJ9S5Y JO SUOIESHESY
V6 LL2 052162 O 8% Qoo 05 %2 oSt 000 suonetijsaay]
08 662 59T 05 L 000 o4 opez 00 o sioupal)
0G0 00¢ €00 a0 g o0 0 000 W00 SRNEW Aads esed
29 k52 0e 208} oes L 03¢ 08l poa Buiuue|d 9 UCHBASILILIPY
{3) oyey Hels voddng S|EUO|SSaju Ly
Aunoy abeiany (3h1500 2wy SINOH (B10] ® SlURISISSY 1oKAg 1840 1abeuey Jauped UCIRIUNS HIOM JO UOREDYISSRID

¢ xipuaddy

8L0Z/60/FL "0L Q102/F0/01 wWold
180d "apon 1oalolg
pajwr] adeing sausypeyg ezeH - 3ZvH

Arewwng 3s09 g awl) 6dIS - Ajug awig



9t 0L 8L0Z Jaquiadag y|

81-€0-G| UOISISn

| jo § =bed

¢ Xipuaddy

[LiN1] palwz|) saay [ejoy
97’967 0250569 09'vt2 al'y 00’68 097221 oL’El sINoY Rlel
[:1-3-144 09°95L°)bE 05°86 oo og's or'ze 0672 5}a55Yy jo SUOHESIESY
65 0E 00 0L5'T 09 Ll 09 oz oF oL 000 sse pue sng ‘dosd o 3RS HOE
00 852 00 18 Qz0 000 Qz 609 000 ucnoe|on) 1980 €08
00 §62 s Zbt as 090 000 o5t 06 C 10Y Zog
¥ 96T 05 ire'vl al 05 00d g6 ! 0z 8 000 Buunsu ‘Guunoas ‘juep|  LOE
8. GFE 09 LI 0z 5t a0 o Qa & oEZe 05l SIasst JO UoleZ[eay QS
02274 09°666'LL 0L'sk 00'0 og'aL 00 00°0 suopebnsasu|
00 seT Qs 25¢ asl 000 o5l [al] a0 spodervggo 20z
00 582 00 288 0zt 000 oy 000 aoQ MO Z IS 10T
60 692 20 95901 09 6¢ 0o 08Z¢ Q0L a0a suonebussaul 00z
8LOLE 00'810'SL 03'8y 000 LT 062 o0y seupa1D
¥Z BOE 0b 628'2 oy 57 00a o6 L vzl oLt Jodey ssaibold 505
00 1Bt 00 ¥Z6'L aor 000 oo oo 0oL jolpalo paInaes  £0S
00 SEL 05 004 geQ a0 o wo 0e0 000 sioud 'dws ourswelD) Zug
£3 £0E 0B PLG'T Q986 000o 08t ol b 0.0 UDIRIIINWIWOT JCUPSJD  LOS
6Z 482 00 696"+ Wi 000 5L oLe 00 o sIoypsI)  0Qg
16 0ZE ot L ez 0oa oLt 000 oz L sBuneap siolpai biE
§8'292 08'94Z'1L oLzy oLy L9z 0561 or'L Buuue|g B uogelsiuWpY
00 062 00 ¥9¢F sl 000 aco or I 9100} aouspuodsanoD SIRQWBKY OLi
GG L42 06 650'2 a5 0l 000 QL9 oRe a0 Q0 Buuohiuopy 8sen  J0L
00 B6E 05 661 050 000 a0 Q00 050 wawlioddy aid 8oL
00 s.E a5 181 050 000 0090 Js0 aco Buntodai Loes 5ot
¥4 00 508°L 0z 9 000 0z9 000 0G0 SPJ03S JC SOUBLSMIEW  POL
26 ZeT Q0 585 or e 0ot 00 ot Q00 ucheayiou Juswnaddy €0
00 557 0552 aLo 000 0L0 goa 000 Buneld ase) 10;
96 652 09087’ 0t 02 0l€ 06 L az g 060 Buluue|d 2 UCHBSIUIWPY Q0L
(3) a1y wes poddng SHEUDISSRICIg
Anop sBelaay {3) 1500 awn| sinoy [ejo] g SIURISISSY 101U3S IO aabeuey Jaupeqd UOIIUNL MIOA JO UOHEDISSRID

150d epoQ pafoig

810¢/60/1 '01 910Z/04/01 ol
panwi] sdaing selelieq szeH - 3Z2vH

Aewwing 3509 B awil 6dIS Pajielaq - Anug awiy



' . Appendix 4

Antony Batty & Company LLP
Time Costs — Charge out rates per hour and disbursements policy.
1June 2018 - 31 May 2019

Hourly charge out rates

2018/19
Office Holder (e.g. Administrator) £435
Senior Manager £380
Case Manager £340
Serior Administrator 1 £260
Senior Administrator 2 £295
Administrator £175
Junior Administrator £95

2017\18
Office Holder (e.g. Administrator) £429
Senior Manager £375
Case Manager £335
Senior Administrator 1 £255
Senior Administrator 2 £295
Administrator £160
Junior Administrator £90

2013\17
Office Holder {e.g. Liguidator)} £399
Senior Manager £335
Case Manager E£235
Saenior Administrator £235
Administrator £145
Junior Administrator £30

Please note that these rates may be increased from time to time. Creditors will be notified of changes in the
annual report.

Time is recorded in units of six minutes; the minimura unit of time is therefore 6 minutes.

Members of staff with the appropriate leve! of experience and authority have been and will be used for the
various aspects of work necessary in this assignment.

Disbursement Policy
Please note that the liquidator’s dishursements are charged out at the following rates:-

Category 1 - represent recovery of necessarily incurred disbursements at the cost incurred.

Sundry disbursements, such as advertising, where incurred appropriately, are recharged at 100% of the cost
incurred.

There is a statutory requirement to advertise the following notices in the London Gazette: first meeting of
creditors, resolutions for winding-up, appointment of Liquidators, final meetings and notices to creditors to
submit claims. The London Gazette’s price list can be accessed at https://www.thegazette.co.uk/place-
notice/pricing.

Insurance and bonding is recharged at 100% of the relevant charge to the office holder.

There is a statutory requirement for the Liquidatar to apply for specific bond cover based on the expected
realisations in each appointment. The bond premiums may be found on our website:

http://antonybatty.com/resource.
Travel costs with the exception of mileage costs are recharged at 100% of the cost incurred,

VAT is charged as appropriate.



Category 2 °,

Photocopying 15p per sheet.
Postage Royai Mail postage rates {Non-franked maii).
Faxes UK £1 per sheet.
International £2 per sheet,
Internal meeting room hire - £100 per hour, (minimum 1 hour}.
Company record storage £35 per box per annum.
Companies House search £20 per company.
File set up, stationery £75 per folder.

Travel: where Antony Batty & Company LLP staff use their own vehicles in the course of their duties in this matter,

the mileage is recharged at 45p per mile.
VAT is charged as appropriate.



"AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

E Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ Lontact name Sarah Wege

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

Lompany name

Antony Batty & Company LLP

Pddms 3 Field Court
, Grays Inn

|

Pos: wn | ondon

County/Regicn

= [w[e T R| [S[E[F.

Country

}Dx

020 7831 1234
Checklist

| Telephone

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information heid on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

muther information

For further infermation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




